

No. 20-3101

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LUTHER JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

**LISA PETERSON; OSCAR CATALDI, JR.;
ROBERT YOCHUM,**

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio,
No. 3-18-cv-331, Hon. Jeffrey J. Helmick**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JOHNSON URGING REVERSAL

JAMES DAVY
2362 E Harold St.
Philadelphia, PA 19125
609-273-5008
jimdavy@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Statement in Support of Oral Argument..... | 1 |
| Statuement of Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statement of Issues | 3 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| Standard of Review | 9 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 10 |
| Argument..... | 12 |
| I. Mr. Johnson Plausibly Alleged Subjective Knowledge of an Objectively Serious Medical Condition that Could Prove an Eighth Amendment Deliberate Indifference Claim..... | 14 |
| a. Refusing to treat an objectively serious condition amounts to subjective knowledge for a plausible claim of deliberate indifference..... | 15 |
| b. Evaluation and monitoring is not treatment, and the consequent denial of any treatment sets out a paradigmatic Eighth Amendment claim..... | 18 |
| II. Defendant-Appellees’ Application of the State's Prioritization Protocol Cannot Forestall and Individual Claim for Denial of Treatment or Delay in Treatment..... | 21 |
| a. A state prioritization protocol cannot immunize correctional defendants who use the protocol to categorically deny treatment. | 22 |
| i. Cost alone cannot justify a non-treatment decision..... | 23 |

- ii. A prioritization protocol that denies treatment based on a threshold may violate the Eighth Amendment because it rejects individual medical considerations..... 26
- b. Delay in treatment, when the medical standard of care is immediate treatment, supports a plausible Eighth Amendment claim. 28
- c. Even if Defendant-Appellees applied a facially-valid state prioritization protocol, an individual who suffers damages while not receiving treatment pursuant to that protocol has an individual claim. 31

Conclusion..... 34

Certificates..... 35

Addendum 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page Number(s): |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Abu-Jamal v. Kerestes</i> 779 F. App’x 893 (3d Cir. 2019) | 22, 23, 26, 28 |
| <i>Allah v. Thomas</i> , 679 F. App’x 216 (3d Cir. 2017) (per curiam) | 19, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Alspaugh v. McConnell</i> , 643 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2011) | 9, 14, 19 |
| <i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , No. 19-6243, --- F.3d --- (6th Cir. Aug. 24, 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cnty.</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004) | 28 |
| <i>Boretti v. Wiscomb</i> , 930 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1991) | 19 |
| <i>Chimenti v. Wetzel</i> , No. 15-cv-3333, 2018 WL 3388305 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>Daily Servs., LLC v. Valentino</i> , 756 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Darrah v. Krisher</i> , 865 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Dawson v. Archambeau</i> , 763 F. App’x 667 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 30 |
| <i>De’Lonta v. Angelone</i> , 7330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003) | 27 |

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 16

Flanory v. Bonn,
604 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2010) 12

French v. Daviess Cnty., Ky.,
376 F. App’x 519 (6th Cir. 2010) 26

Furman v. Warden,
No. 19-14134, --- F. App’x --- (11th Cir. Sept. 11, 2020) (per curiam)..... 33

Gordon v. Schilling,
937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) 16, 28

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 28

Hix v. Tennessee Dep’t of Corr.,
196 F. App’x 350 (6th Cir. 2006) 14

Hoffer v. Sec’y Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 19-11921, --- F.3d --- (11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2020) 18, 32

Johnson v. Wright,
412 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 26

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget,
510 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2007) 9

Lovelace v. Clarke,
No. 2:19-cv-75, 2019 WL 3728265 (E.D. Va. Aug. 7, 2019) 19

Mann v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
No. 19-4060, --- F. App’x --- (6th Cir. Aug. 3, 2020) (per curiam) 31, 33

Martin v. Overton,
391 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2004) 12

McFadden v. Noeth,
No. 19-585-pr, --- F. App’x --- (2d Cir. Sept. 10, 2020) (summary order) 28

Mitchell v. Washington,
818 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2016) 26

Moore v. City of Harriman,
272 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc) 10

Orr v. Schicker,
953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020) 14, 24

Owens v. Hutchinson,
79 F. App’x 159 (6th Cir. 2003) 14

Postawko v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 2:16-cv-4219, 2017 WL 1968317 (W.D. Mo. May 11, 2017)..... 19, 22, 28

Rhinehart v. Scutt,
894 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2018) 15, 16, 17

Roe v. Elyea,
631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011) 23, 26

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 9

Rouster v. City of Saginaw,
749 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2014) 16

Stafford v. Carter,
No. 1:17-cv-289, 2018 WL 4361639 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 13, 2018)..... 17, 20

Stoudemire v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013) 33

Thomas v. Eby,
481 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007) 10

Wesley v. Campbell,
779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015) 33

Westlake v. Lucas,
537 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1976) 12, 19

Ziegler v. IBP Hog Mkt., Inc.,
249 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2001) 9
